Short-term borrowings 4,450
Other liabilities 946
Long-term debt 48,125

   Total liabilities 120,576

   Net assets acquired $ 24,262

PURCHASE PRICE AND GOODWILL

October 1,
(In millions) 2006

Purchase price $ 24,262
Golden West tangible stockholders' equity (9,719)

   Excess of purchase price over carrying amount of net tangible assets acquired 14,543
Purchase accounting adjustments
  Securities 23
  Loans, net of unearned income 804
  Premises and equipment (106)
  Other assets 37
  Deposits 74
  Other liabilities (145)
  Long-term debt 33

   Total intangible assets 15,263
  Deposit base intangible (409)

   Goodwill $ 14,854

   The statement of net assets acquired at fair value at October 1, 2006, and the computation of the purchase price and goodwill
related to the merger of Wachovia and Golden West are presented below.

Wachovia Corporation 2006 Annual Report 77

Year Ended December 31, 2006 (Unaudited)

The Golden Pro Forma Pro Forma
(In millions, except per share data) Company (a) West (b) Adjustments Combined

Interest income $ 32,265   6,518 212   38,995
Interest expense 17,016   3,838   181   21,035

Net interest income 15,249   2,680   31   17,960
Provision for credit losses 434   7   -   441

Net interest income after provision for credit losses 14,815   2,673   31   17,519
Securities gains 118   368   -   486
Fee and other income 14,427   96   -   14,523
Merger-related and restructuring expenses 179   23   -   202
Noninterest expense 17,297   1,222   116   18,635
Minority interest in income of consolidated subsidiaries 414   -   -   414

Income from continuing operations before income taxes 11,470   1,892   (85)   13,277
Income taxes 3,725   626   (33)   4,318

Income from continuing operations $ 7,745   1,266   (52)   8,959

PER COMMON SHARE DATA
Basic earnings from continuing operations $ 4.70   4.10   -   4.73
Diluted earnings from continuing operations $ 4.61   4.06   -   4.65
AVERAGE SHARES
Basic 1,651   309   (66)   1,894
Diluted 1,681   312   (66)   1,927

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF INCOME (UNAUDITED)

The pro forma consolidated condensed statements of income for the years ended December 31, 2006 and 2005, are presented
below. The unaudited pro forma information presented below is not necessarily indicative of the results of operations that would
have resulted had the merger been completed at the beginning of the applicable periods presented, nor is it necessarily indicative of
the results of operations in future periods.
   The pro forma purchase accounting adjustments related to securities, loans, deposits and long-term debt are being accreted or
amortized into income using methods which approximate a level yield over their respective estimated lives. Interest expense also
includes an estimated funding cost of 5.35 percent related to an assumed $5.8 billion of merger-related debt. Purchase accounting
adjustments related to premises and equipment and to the deposit base intangible are being amortized into noninterest expense
over their respective estimated lives using the straight-line method for premises and equipment and using an accelerated method for
the deposit base intangible.

(a)  Includes Wachovia for the year ended December 31, 2006, and Golden West for the three months ended December 31, 2006.
(b)  Includes Golden West for the nine months ended September 30, 2006.

78 Wachovia Corporation 2006 Annual Report

Audited Financial Statements

Year Ended December 31, 2005 (Unaudited)

Golden Pro Forma Pro Forma
(In millions, except per share data) Wachovia West Adjustments Combined

CONSOLIDATED SUMMARIES OF INCOME
Interest income $ 23,689   6,544   289   30,522
Interest expense 10,008   3,263   233   13,504

Net interest income 13,681   3,281   56   17,018
Provision for credit losses 249   7   -   256

Net interest income after provision for credit losses 13,432   3,274   56   16,762
Securities gains 89   -   -   89
Fee and other income 12,130   111   -   12,241
Merger-related and restructuring expenses 292   -   -   292
Other noninterest expense 15,555   958   176   16,689
Minority interest in income of consolidated subsidiaries 342   -   -   342

Income from continuing operations before income taxes 9,462   2,427   (120)   11,769
Income taxes 3,033   941   (47)   3,927

Income from continuing operations $ 6,429   1,486   (73)   7,842

PER COMMON SHARE DATA
Basic earnings from continuing operations $ 4.13   4.83   -   4.17
Diluted earnings from continuing operations $ 4.05   4.77   -   4.10
AVERAGE COMMON SHARES OUTSTANDING
Basic 1,556   307   16   1,879
Diluted 1,585   312   16   1,913

OTHER MERGERS
Wachovia/Westcorp
   In September 2005, the Company announced the signing of a definitive merger agreement with Westcorp ("Westcorp") and WFS
Financial Inc ("WFS") the common stock of which 84 percent was owned by Westcorp and 16 percent was held by the public. The
acquisition of this California-based auto loan originator business was completed on March 1, 2006. The terms of this transaction
called for the Company to exchange 1.2749 shares of its common stock for each share of Westcorp common stock and 1.4661
shares of its common stock for each share of WFS common stock. Based on the weighted average of the Company's closing prices